
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 18th October, 2022 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
 

 
 Members 

 
 Leader – Councillor Kaur  

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Children and 
Leaning – Councillor Dr Paffey  
Cabinet Member for Finance and Change – Councillor 
Leggett 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Green Environment – 
Councillor Mitchell  
Cabinet Member for Economic Development – Councillor 
Bogle  
Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure – 
Councillor Fielker  
Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration -
Councillor Keogh  
Cabinet Member for Safe City – Councillor Renyard  
Cabinet Member for Communities and Customer 
Engagement – Councillor Kataria  
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Claire Heather 
Tel. 023 8083 2412 
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Director of Legal and Business Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on 
[...]
al and Business Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 7 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 AUGUST 2022 
 

 

Present: 
Councillor Kaur - Leader  

Councillor Dr Paffey  - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning  

Councillor Mitchell - Cabinet Member for Housing and Green Environment  

Councillor Bogle   - Cabinet Member for Economic Development  

Councillor Fielker  - Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure 

Councillor Keogh  - Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration  

Councillor Renyard  - Cabinet Member for Safe City  

Councillor Kataria  - Cabinet Member for Communities and Customer 
Engagement  

 
Apologies: Councillor Leggett 

 
 

11. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Solent Freeport Retained Rates Investment Committee – Councillor Bogle to be 
appointed.  
 

12. FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF JUNE 2022  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 34090) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
General Revenue Fund 

i) Notes the forecast outturn position is a £15.24M deficit, as outlined in 
paragraph 4 and in paragraph 1 of appendix 1.   

ii) Notes the performance of treasury management, and financial outlook in 
paragraphs 5 to 8 of appendix 1. 

iii) Notes the forecast year end position for reserves and balances as detailed in 
paragraphs 9 and 10 of appendix 1. 

iv) Notes the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 11 of 
appendix 1. 

v) Notes the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 
paragraphs 15 and 16 of appendix 1. 

vi) Notes the forecast outturn position outlined in the Collection Fund Statement 
detailed in paragraphs 19 to 22 of appendix 1. 

Housing Revenue Account 
vii) Notes the forecast outturn position is a nil variance against budget as 

outlined in paragraph 5 and paragraph 17 of appendix 1. 
Capital Prog
[...]
nities and Customer Engagement agreed the 
following: 
 
To agree the recommendations for 2022/23 grants made by the cross-party Community 
Chest Grant Advisory Panel as set out in appendix 1. 
 

Page 2



 

 

- 8 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EMERGENCY DELEGATED DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD FOLLOWING THE CANCELLATION OF 
THE CABINET MEETING (13th SEPTEMBER 2022) DUE TO THE NATION ENTERING A 
PERIOD OF NATIONAL MOURNING FOLLOWING THE DEATH OF QUEEN ELIZABETH 

ON 8th SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

 

Present:  
 
Mike Harris – Chief Executive 
Richard Ivory – Director of Legal and Business Services 
 
 

 
15. STAYING CLOSE - DFE GRANT FUNDING 

Details to be confirmed.    
 
 

16. FAMILY HUBS - FUNDING  
 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 34244) 
 
To confirm the Council’s participation in the programme and accept the funding as set 
out in paragraph 13 of the report. 
 

17. UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND (UKSPF) AND MULTIPLY PROGRAMMES 
 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 34162)  
 

(i) To delegate authority to the Executive Director, Communities Culture and 
Homes to take all actions necessary to accept the grants and deliver the 
projects until March 2025. 

(ii) To accept, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a grant of 
£1,544,238 from the UK Shared Prosperity Fund, £1,182,512 from the 
‘Multiply’ Programme, along with a £20,000 revenue contribution towards 
development costs of the UKSPF Investment Plan. 

(iii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, revenue 
expenditure £1,310,517 from the UK Shared Prosperity Fund and £1,182,512 
from the ‘Multiply’ Programme during the Financial Years 2022/23 – 2024/25 
and capital expenditure of £253,721 from the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
during the Financial Years 2022/23 – 2024/25.  

(iv) To approve the Council to act as Accountable Body for the administration of 
grant funding for the UK Shared Prosperity Fund and for the Multiply 
Programme. 

 
 

18. TRANSFORMING CITIES UPDATE REPORT 

[...]
Executive Director Growth 

 Name:  Adam Wilkinson Tel: 023 80 834765 

 E-mail: Adam.wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk  

Author: Title Sustainable Travel Lead – Communities  

 Name:  Ruth Magennis Tel: 023 8254 5853 

 E-mail: Ruth.magennis@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None  

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Accessible Southampton Scrutiny Inquiry was undertaken by the Scrutiny Inquiry 
Panel from October 2021 to April 2022.  The remit of the Inquiry was to identify 
whether the physical infrastructure of the city creates barriers for disabled people to 
access all that Southampton has to offer, and if so, to determine what we can do as a 
city to address this. 

The Inquiry final report and recommendations were approved by the Inquiry Panel on 
28 April 2022 and subsequently presented to Cabinet in June 2022. Following 
consultation, attached as Appendix 3, is an Action Plan outlining the proposed 
response to the inquiry recommendations that Cabinet are recommended to approve. 

A recommendation was to establish an Accessibility Forum for Southampton to 
ensure that disabled people, along with those cycling and walking, are included in 
participation of transport scheme and policy development.  A decision is required to 
approve the establishment of the Forum, to replace of the existing, but dormant, Cycle 
Forum.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the response to the Accessible Southampton Scrutiny 
Inquiry, and accept recommendations 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12 & 
13 as set out in the Action Plan as attached as Appendix 3. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to Executive Director of Growth to progress the 
recommendations 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12 & 13 identified in the 
Action Plan following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Adam.wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Ruth.magennis@southampton.gov.uk


Transport and District Regeneration and the Executive Director 
Finance and Commercialism. 

 (iii) To note that external funding and resource opportunities will be 
identified to progress on recommendations 4. 8, 14, 15, 16 & 17 
contained within Action Plan, following consultation with the 
Executive Director of Growth and the Executive Management Team, 
reporting back on whether to accept or reject these 
recommendations at a future Cabinet meeting. 

 (iv)) To approve the establishment and Terms of Reference of the 
Southampton Accessibility Forum, to part action the 
recommendation to establish a Disability Access Forum, replacing 
the Cycle Forum, and delegate authority to Executive Director 
Growth, following consultation with the Leader of the Council, to 
administer the Forum in line with the Terms of Reference attached in 
Appendix 4.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Overview and Scrutiny rules in part 4 of the Council’s Constitution requires 
the Council to consider all inquiry reports that have been endorsed by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC), and to submit a 
formal response to the recommendations within them. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Do Nothing.  Not recommended as this as this would contravene the 
requirement in the Council’s constitution to consider the inquiry report. 

3. Reinstatement of Cycle Forum 

Under this option, the Council could resume Cycle Forum activities using the 
already existing Terms of Reference, however the Cycle Forum only 
addresses one mode of transport, rather than considering schemes from the 
perspective of multiple users, inclusivity, and how schemes would be used by 
people using multiple transport modes at one time. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4. From October 2021 to April 2022 the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel conducted the 
Accessibility Southampton inquiry. The inquiry focused on looking at 
opportunities to improve the accessibility of Southampton. 

5. The set objectives of the inquiry were:  

 To identify whether the physical infrastructure of 
[...]
 accessibility. 

The overall recommendations from Accessible Southampton Inquiry can be 
accessed in Appendix 2.  

10. The response to the recommendations is set out as an Action Plan in 
Appendix 3. 

The responses are set out in the Action Plan with responsible service area, 
outcomes/timescales and resources required to implement. 

A proposed response of identifying whether to: 

 accept the recommendation,  

 further work is required on it before accepting/rejecting (e.g. to identify 

resources, or 

 to reject the recommendation. 

Recommendations 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12 & 13 are proposed to be 
accepted.   

Recommendations 4. 8, 14, 15, 16 & 17 require further work to identify and 
conclude as they have identified gaps in provision which will require either 
further investigation to identify a lead officer or service or additional funding 
resource .  Progress on the investigation of these will be reported back at a 
future Cabinet meeting. 

11. Accessibility Forum 

Representations to the inquiry from disability lobby groups on the themes of 
‘Accessibility to transportation and related infrastructures’ and ‘Accessibility 
to the built environment and public spaces’ indicated that the Council 
currently has no appropriate mechanism to engage with people with 
disabilities apart from the statutory Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) process 
on transport infrastructure schemes.  

Page 7



12. The Action Plan recommends the establishment of ‘Southampton Disability 
Access Forum’ to ensure disability groups are consulted with at the design 
stage of transport projects, although the proposed Disability Access Forum 
will have a wider purpose to consult people with disabilities on a wide range of 
council service areas, including Leisure Services, Planning and Business 
Services. The Accessibility Forum will establish a feedback mechanism for 
disability groups which can lead the way for other service areas to adopt. 

13. It is proposed that a Southam
[...]
uments 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1.   

2.   

 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET  

SUBJECT: TRANSPORT FOR THE SOUTH-EAST STRATEGIC 
INVESTMENT PLAN – DRAFT CONSULTATION 
RESPONSE 

DATE OF DECISION: 18 OCTOBER 2022 

(POSTPONED FROM 13 SEPTEMBER 2022) 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR KEOGH 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT & DISTRICT 
REGENERATION 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Title Senior Transport Planner (Policy) 

 Name:  Emma Baker Tel: 023 8083 3948 

 E-mail: Emma.baker@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Title Executive Director Growth  

 Name:  Adam Wilkinson Tel: 023 8254 5853 

 E-mail: adam.wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk 

 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report summarises the Transport for the South-East (TfSE) consultation on the 
Strategic Investment Plan, which sets out the investment framework for the South-East 
up to 2050, including proposed transport measures. This report also outlines the 
Council’s proposed response to the consultation. 

RECOMMENDATIONS (CABINET): 

 (i) To approve the Council’s formal response to the TfSE Strategic 
Investment Plan consultation in Appendix 1 and delegate authority to 
Head of Green City & Infrastructure to submit following consultation 
with Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The draft TfSE Strategic Investment Plan (SIP) builds on the Transport 
Strategy, adopted by TfSE in March 2020, by setting out delivery priorities for 
the period up to 2050. The Plan, which has been developed in partnership 
with 16 Local Transport Authorities, 5 Local Enterprise Partnerships (‘LEPs’) 
and other stakeholders, covers the area from the New Forest to Kent and 
from Isle of Wight to Berk
[...]


other evidence as final options are selected and the pre-submission plan is finalised, 

helping to ensure we are addressing issues and needs, locally and in the city as a 

whole whilst respecting national requirements, targets and ambitions. Another 

formal consultation will be held in 2023 on the final version plan prior to submission 

to the Secretary of State.  

 

It should also be noted that we are working towards the target submission date of 

December 2023 and there is also a government deadline for all Local Planning 

Authorities to have up to date Local Plans in place by the end of 2023. Whilst the 

new plan will not be adopted in line with this deadline, this is in line with the 

Council’s Local Development Scheme, as updated in December 2021 (Preparing 

our Development Plans (southampton.gov.uk)). 

 

Notwithstanding the above, the Draft Plan with Options will begin to hold weight in 

planning decisions from publication and will gain more weight as it progresses 

through the plan-making process to adoption. That said, the weight given to the plan 

and any given policy within it is a matter for the decision maker.  

 

The detailed timeline for the preparation of the Southampton City Vision Local Plan 

is set out in the Council’s Local Development Scheme, 'Preparing Our Development 

Plans' (Local Development Scheme and Statement of Community Involvement 

(southampton.gov.uk))(2021). 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 (i) To approve the content of the Draft Plan with Options and 
supporting booklet of policy map changes for public consultation. 

 (ii) Delegate authority to make minor amends to the Draft Plan with 
Options, to the Executive Director Growth following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, prior to the 
consultation launch. 

 (iii) Delegate authority to make minor amends to the booklet of policy 
map changes, to the Executive Director Growth following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
prior to the consultation launch. 

 (iv) To approve the consultation approach, as set out in the report. 

 (v)  To delegate authority to make minor amends to the consultation 
approach and methods, to the Executive Director for Growth, 

Page 120

https://www.southampton.gov.uk/media/w45nmcyk/updated-local-development-scheme.pdf
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/media/w45nmcyk/updated-local-development-scheme.pdf
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/emerging-plans/preparing-development-plans/
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/emerging-plans/preparing-development-plans/


following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development, prior to the consultation launch. 

 (vi) To authorise officers to commence consultation on the Draft Plan 
with Options. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To provide clear leadership regarding the City Council’s vision for the 
future. 

 To ensure maximised engagement with residents and businesses 
enabling people from all communities and backgrounds to get involved 
in shaping the city. 

 To ensure Southampton City Council’s compliance with the statutory 
duty set out in Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and the 
requirements of Regulation 18 of the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 To enable the Council to continue progressing the new Local Plan. 
 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  To delay further demonstrable progress on the statutory local plan. 

This is not a credible option as it means planning decisions are made on an 
increasingly out-dated development plan or default to the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF); and risk government intervention in the plan-
making process. 

 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3.  Background 

 

Southampton City Vision will be our new Local Plan which will set out the 
future development of new homes, workspaces and facilities across the c
[...]
 which planning applications are determined. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan – Draft for 
public consultation (Members Room Document 1); 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director Growth, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, to 
make the following changes to the Plan prior to publication:  minor 
changes, or major changes which do not affect Southampton.  

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director Growth to make any 
changes necessary to the Council’s Local Development Scheme Page 133

Agenda Item 12



throughout the plan-making process, which sets out the timetable for 
plan preparation. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To meet statutory and national policy requirements to keep the Minerals and 
Waste Plan up to date. 

2. To enable changes to be made to align with the approval processes of 5 
separate authorities. 

3. To ensure the timetable for preparing the plan is up to date. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

4. To not update the Plan:  this would not meet statutory and national policy 
requirements. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

5. The Council is the minerals and waste planning authority for the city and has 
a statutory duty to keep the plan under review.  Given the cross boundary 
nature of minerals and waste issues, a long-standing partnership has been 
established to prepare the plan.  This consists of Southampton City Council, 
Hampshire County Council, Portsmouth City Council and the New Forest and 
South Downs National Park Authorities.  Decision making powers are retained 
by the individual authorities. 

6. The current Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan was adopted in 2013.  This 
was reviewed in 2018 and again in 2020.  The 2020 review concluded that the 
Plan needed to be updated.  The Cabinet agreed to commence this update on 
16 March 2021. 

7. Once adopted, the updated Plan will form part of the dev
[...]
ON 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director of Growth  

 Name:  Adam Wilkinson Tel: 023 8254 5853 

 E-mail: Adam.Wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk  

Author: Title Future Transport Zone Project Manager 

 Name:  Rob Gloyns  Tel: 023 8083 2983 

 E-mail: Rob.Gloyns@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The hired e-scooter trial (“the trial”) in Southampton is scheduled to finish on 30 
November 2022. The Department for Transport (DfT) have invited Southampton City 
Council (SCC) to extend the trial to 31 May 2024. This report provides an update on 
the operation of the trial and seeks approval to further extend it until 31 May 2024. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the renewal of the Vehicle Special Order (VSO) for 
Southampton’s e-scooter trial until 31 May 2024, in accordance with 
the Department for Transport's proposed new end date. 

 (ii) To approve the extension of Voi’s contract for an initial 12 months to 
30 November 2023 to enable Voi to continue operating the trial 
beyond the current end date of 30 November 2022. 

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director for Growth, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport and District 
Regeneration and Section 151 officer to implement and amend the 
details of the e-scooter trial within the parameters established by the 
VSO and the DfT, and to approve a further extension to Voi’s 
contract from 1 December 2023 to 31 May 2024 following a 
performance review.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To facilitate the ongoing collection of data and information that will inform 
national legislation for e-scooters and support the ongoing independent data 
validation.  

Page 139

Agenda Item 13



2. The trial has demonstrated there is a demand for a rental e-scooter service in 
Southampton with over 61,000 users having collectively made over 802,000 
trips.  

3. To understand how new innovations from the Fu
[...]
g containers 
adapted to be used to provide food and drink, office space, retail and entertainment; 
for visuals see Appendix 2: Scheme Plan. The container box park was granted a 
conditional temporary planning permission for 10 years by the Council’s Planning and 
Rights of Way Panel in October 2021. A lease of 7 years less than 1 day is proposed 
as this is defined as a Short Tenancy with regard to S123 of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the proposal in principle. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Property, following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development to approve the 
preparation and granting of a lease once final details are agreed to 
College Street Yard Limited (CSYL) for a lease of seven years less 
one day for the use of part of College Street car park as a box park, 
as described in the report. 

 (iii) To authorise the Head of Property, following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development to negotiate and agree Page 183

Agenda Item 16



the final details of the lease as required to facilitate the letting of the 
site. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To facilitate the provision of a temporary “box park” development on part of 
College Street car park in accordance with the planning permission granted 
for the scheme which will include the following uses: 

  

 A1 Retail (net tradeable area)  132 m2 

 A3 Restaurants and Café   106m2 

 A4 Drinking Establishments  160m2 

 B1(a) office 160m2 

         

2. To generate the benefits to SCC set out in Appendix 3. 
 

3. To support the wider benefits from the scheme, such as increasing footfall in 
the area, providing opportunities for start up business space and 
diversification of the retail, food, beverage and entertainment offer in the 
City. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

4. Reject proposal 

 

This would mean the development with planning permission cannot be 
delivered and the Cou
[...]
Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

 (i) Agree to cease the sales of nos.186, 188, 190-192 and 194-196A 
Above Bar Street.   

 (ii) Authorise the Executive Director of Growth to carry out a soft market 
testing exercise of the site (shown edged in red on Appendix 1) to 
identify the level of developer interest and to help inform 
masterplanning of the area. 

 (iii) Delegate to the Executive Director of Growth to determine whether 
the adjacent 164-174 Above Bar Street should be included in the soft 
market testing.  

 (iiii) Subject to completion of the masterplan, the Executive Director of 
Growth will bring forward a further report to Cabinet to update on the 
strategy for the area.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  This report is submitted for consideration as a General Exception under 
paragraph 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in Part 4 of the 
City Council’s Constitution, notice having been given to the Chair of the Page 195

Agenda Item 18

mailto:Adam.wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Joanna.rust@southampton.gov.uk


relevant Scrutiny Panel and the public.  This is being presented under the 
General Exception due to an administrative error resulting in the item not 
appearing on the Forward Plan and the statutory 28 day’s notice was 
therefore not complied with.    

2. The Council owns a significant area at the northern end of Above Bar Street, 
this report states that before decisions are taken regarding the future of this 
site (in Appendix 1) a vision and strategy will be developed through a master 
planning process and this will form a development brief. Once completed this 
will be reported back to Cabinet but in the meantime the sales of the 
properties on this site that were proceeding will cease. This will ensure that 
the long term interests of the city and its economic development are best 
served. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. Continue with the sales of the freeholds to the long leasehold 
[...]
ence for the Southampton Accessibility Forum

	9 Evening Parking Charges
	10 Transport for the South-East Strategic Investment Plan - Consultation Response
	Appendix 1 - Transport for the South-East Strategic Investment Plan - Consultation Response

	11 Southampton City Vision Local Plan - 'Draft Plan with Options' Consultation
	12 Minerals and Waste Plan (draft)
	13 Southampton E-Scooter Trial Extension
	14 Residents Parking Policy - 2022 Update
	Appendix 1 - Residents Parking Policy 2022 (Final).docx
	Appendix 2 - Summary of Changes to Residents Parking Policy .docx

	16 College Street Car Park – Lease to College Street Yard
	Appendix 1 Site Location Plan
	Appendix 2 Scheme Plan
	Appendix 3 - Confidential Financial Information

	18 Northern Above Bar Properties
	Appendix 1 - Plan
	Appendix 2 - Valutations (Confidential)




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 10 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 18 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development  

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure (Chair) 

Councillor Kataria - Cabinet Member for Communities and Customer 
Engagement   

Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration  

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Finance and Change  

Councillor Mitchell - Cabinet Member for Housing and Green Environment  

Councillor Renyard - Cabinet Member for Safe City  

 
Apologies: Councillor Kaur and Dr Paffey 

 
 

21. RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING  

 

The record of the Decision Making held following the cancellation of the Cabinet 
meeting on 13th September for the period of national mourning for Queen Elizabeth II 
was noted together with the decision details for “Staying Close – DFE Grant Funding 
now confirmed - DECISION MADE (CAB 22/23 34247). 
 

22. RESPONSE TO THE ACCESSIBLE SOUTHAMPTON SCRUTINY INQUIRY  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 34306) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Transport and District 
Regeneration, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
Ian Loins, David Livermore and Gemma Brown were in attendance and with the  
the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 

 
(i) To approve the response to the Accessible Southampton Scrutiny Inquiry, 

and accept recommendations 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12 & 13 as set out 
in the Action Plan as attached as Appendix 3.  

(ii) To delegate authority to Executive Director of Growth to progress the 
recommendations 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12 & 13 identified in the Action 
Plan following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Page 5 Agenda 
Item 8 Transport and District Regeneration and the Executive Director 
Finance and Commercialism.  

(iii) To note that external funding and resource opportunities will be identified 
to progress on recommendations 4. 8, 14, 15, 16 & 17 contained within 
Action Plan, following consultation with the Executive Director of Growth 



 

- 11 - 
 

and the Executive Management Team, reporting back on whether to 
accept or reject these recommendations at a future Cabinet meeting.  

(iv) To approve the establishment and Terms of Reference of the 
Southampton Accessibility Forum, to part action the recommendation to 
establish a Disability Access Forum, replacing the Cycle Forum, and 
delegate authority to Executive Director Growth, following consultation 
with the Leader of the Council, to administer the Forum in line with the 
Terms of Reference attached in Appendix 4.  

 
23. EVENING PARKING CHARGES  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 34248) 
 
On consideration of the report Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
To approve the proposed Evening Parking Charges for implementation 
 

24. TRANSPORT FOR THE SOUTH-EAST STRATEGIC INVESTMENT PLAN - 
CONSULTATION RESPONSE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 34158) 
 
On consideration of the report of Cabinet Member for Transport and District 
Regeneration, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
To approve the Council’s formal response to the TfSE Strategic  
Investment Plan consultation in Appendix 1 and delegate authority to  
Head of Green City & Infrastructure to submit following consultation  
with Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration. 
 

25. SOUTHAMPTON CITY VISION LOCAL PLAN - 'DRAFT PLAN WITH OPTIONS' 
CONSULTATION  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 34228) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development,  
Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To approve the content of the Draft Plan with Options and supporting 

booklet of policy map changes for public consultation. 
(ii) Delegate authority to make minor amends to the Draft Plan with Options, to 

the Executive Director Growth following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development, prior to the consultation launch.  

(iii) Delegate authority to make minor amends to the booklet of policy map 
changes, to the Executive Director Growth following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development, prior to the consultation 
launch.  

(iv) To approve the consultation approach, as set out in the report.  



 

- 12 - 
 

(v) To delegate authority to make minor amends to the consultation approach 
and methods, to the Executive Director for Growth, Page 120 following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, prior to 
the consultation launch. 

(vi) To authorise officers to commence consultation on the Draft Plan with 
Options.  

 
26. MINERALS AND WASTE PLAN (DRAFT)  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35337) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development,  
Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To approve the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan – Draft for public 

consultation (Members Room Document 1); 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director Growth, following consultation 

with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, to make the following 
changes to the Plan prior to publication: minor changes, or major changes 
which do not affect Southampton. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director Growth to make any changes 
necessary to the Council’s Local Development Scheme throughout the plan-
making process, which sets out the timetable for plan preparation. 

 
27. SOUTHAMPTON E-SCOOTER TRIAL EXTENSION  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35335) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Transport and District  
Regeneration, Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To approve the renewal of the Vehicle Special Order (VSO) for 

Southampton’s e-scooter trial until 31 May 2024, in accordance with the 
Department for Transport's proposed new end date. 

(ii) To approve the extension of Voi’s contract for an initial 12 months to 30 
November 2023 to enable Voi to continue operating the trial beyond the 
current end date of 30 November 2022. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director for Growth, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport and District 
Regeneration and Section 151 officer to implement and amend the details 
of the e-scooter trial within the parameters established by the VSO and the 
DfT, and to approve a further extension to Voi’s contract from 1 December 
2023 to 31 May 2024 following a performance review. 

 
28. RESIDENTS PARKING POLICY - 2022 UPDATE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35474) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Transport and District  
Regeneration, Cabinet agreed the following: 

 



 

- 13 - 
 

(i) To approve the publication and implementation of the ‘Residents Parking 
Policy – 2022’ Update provided in Appendix 1, which amends the existing 
policy to incorporate the recommended key policy changes.  

(ii) To approve the recommended key policy changes as summarised in 
Appendix 2. 

 
29. COLLEGE STREET CAR PARK – LEASE TO COLLEGE STREET YARD  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35444) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development,  
Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To approve the proposal in principle. 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Property, following consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Economic Development to approve the preparation 
and granting of a lease once final details are agreed to College Street Yard 
Limited (CSYL) for a lease of seven years less one day for the use of part 
of College Street car park as a box park, as described in the report. 

(iii) To authorise the Head of Property, following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development to negotiate and agree the final details 
of the lease as required to facilitate the letting of the site. 

 
30. NORTHERN ABOVE BAR PROPERTIES  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35611) 
 
Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules and on consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) Agree to cease the sales of nos.186, 188, 190-192 and 194-196A Above 
Bar Street.  

(ii) Authorise the Executive Director of Growth to carry out a soft market 
testing exercise of the site (shown edged in red on Appendix 1) to identify 
the level of developer interest and to help inform masterplanning of the 
area. 

(iii) Delegate to the Executive Director of Growth to determine whether the 
adjacent 164-174 Above Bar Street should be included in the soft market 
testing.  

(iv) Subject to completion of the masterplan, the Executive Director of Growth 
will bring forward a further report to Cabinet to update on the strategy for 
the area.  

 
 


